O© 00O N O Ol & W N P

A D W W WWWWWWWWPNDNDNDNDNDNDNDDNNNMNMNNDNNNMNNNRPRPRPRPRPERPERPERERRERPR
P O O 00O NO Ol A WNNPFP O OO0 NO O P OWNPFPOOOONO O PM~owWDNDPEO

Item 19-1-022

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF THE COUNTY OF
WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS,
AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE TITLE OF
FOUR FULL-TIME POSITIONS; AND,
APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT OF $7,252
FROM UNAPPROPRIATED RESERVES IN
THE GENERAL FUND TO THE CIRCUIT
COURT Il BUDGET FOR 2019.

WHEREAS, the Washington County Circuit Court Il desires
to change the titles of four full-time positions and to amend the pay of two of those
positions to be compliant with JESAP.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM
COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. The title of the personnel position of Lead
Juvenile Officer/Specialized Police Officer, Grade 19 (Position 0403004) in Circuit Court
[l Budget of the General Fund (10000403) is hereby changed to Manager — Lead Juvenile
Officers. Grade 21 (Position 0403004) for 2019.

ARTICLE 2. The title of the personnel position of Lead
Juvenile Officer/Specialized Police Officer, Grade 19 (Position 0403002) in Circuit Court
[l Budget of the General Fund (10000403) is hereby changed to Lead Juvenile Officer,
Grade 18 (Position 0403002) for 2019.

ARTICLE 3. The title of the personnel position of Juvenile
Officer Il, Grade 16 (Position 0403012) in Circuit Court 1ll Budget of the General Fund
(10000403) is hereby changed to Juvenile Officer ll/Specialized Police Officer, Grade 16
(Position 0403012) for 2019.

ARTICLE 4. The title of the personnel position of Juvenile
Officer Il, Grade 16 (Position 0403013) in Circuit Court Ill Budget of the General Fund

\\NCFILEO1\PBURNETT$\DESKTOP\PATTY\PERSONNEL COMMITTEE\2019\2-11-2019\CIRCUIT COURT Il POSITION CHANGES.DOCX



42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

Item 19-1-022

(10000403) is hereby changed to ERC Juvenile Officer Il Grade 16 (Position 0403013)

for 2019.

ARTICLE 5. There is hereby appropriated the total amount
of $7,251 in the following Salary Line Items in the Circuit Court Ill Budget (10000403) for

2018:

Circuit Court Il Budget

Salaries, Full-Time (0403002 and 0403004)
Social Security Matching

Noncontributory Retirement

TOTAL APPROPRIATION

JOSEPH K. WOOD, County Judge

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk

Introduced by:

Date of Passage:
Members Voting For:
Members Voting Against:
Members Abstaining:
Members Absent:

\\NCFILEO1\PBURNETT$\DESKTOP\PATTY\PERSONNEL COMMITTEE\2019\2-11-2019\CIRCUIT COURT Il POSITION CHANGES.DOCX

(10000403-1001) $ 5,896

(10000403-1006) 452
(10000403-1008) 904
$ 7,252

DATE



