1	ORDINANCE NO. 2019-			
2 3	APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE			
4				
5 6 7	BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS,			
8	AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:			
9				
10 11 12 13	AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE TITLE OF FOUR FULL-TIME POSITIONS; AND, APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT OF \$7,252			
13	FROM UNAPPROPRIATED RESERVES IN			
15	THE GENERAL FUND TO THE CIRCUIT			
16	COURT III BUDGET FOR 2019.			
17				
18	WHEREAS, the Washington County Circuit Court III desires			
19	to change the titles of four full-time positions and to amend the pay of two of those			
20	positions to be compliant with JESAP.			
21	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM			
22 23	COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:			
23 24	COULT OF WACHINGTON COUNTY, ARRANGAG.			
25	ARTICLE 1. The title of the personnel position of Lead			
26	Juvenile Officer/Specialized Police Officer, Grade 19 (Position 0403004) in Circuit Court			
27	III Budget of the General Fund (10000403) is hereby changed to Manager - Lead Juvenile			
28	Officers. Grade 21 (Position 0403004) for 2019.			
29				
30	ARTICLE 2. The title of the personnel position of Lead			
31	Juvenile Officer/Specialized Police Officer, Grade 19 (Position 0403002) in Circuit Court			
32	III Budget of the General Fund (10000403) is hereby changed to Lead Juvenile Officer, Grade 18 (Position 0403002) for 2019.			
33 34	Grade 16 (POSILION 0403002) 101 2019.			
34 35	ARTICLE 3. The title of the personnel position of Juvenile			
36	Officer II, Grade 16 (Position 0403012) in Circuit Court III Budget of the General Fund			
37	(10000403) is hereby changed to Juvenile Officer II/Specialized Police Officer, Grade 16			
38	(Position 0403012) for 2019.			
39				
40	ARTICLE 4. The title of the personnel position of Juvenile			
41	Officer II, Grade 16 (Position 0403013) in Circuit Court III Budget of the General Fund			

\\NCFILE01\PBURNETT\$\DESKTOP\PATTY\PERSONNEL COMMITTEE\2019\2-11-2019\CIRCUIT COURT III POSITION CHANGES.DOCX

42 43	Item 19-I-022 (10000403) is hereby changed to ERC Juvenile Officer II Grade 16 (Position 0403013) for 2019.			
44 45 46 47	ARTICLE 5. There is hereby appropriated the total ar of \$7,251 in the following Salary Line Items in the Circuit Court III Budget (1000040 2018:			
48 49 50 51 52	<u>Circuit Court III Budget</u> Salaries, Full-Time (0403002 and 0403004) Social Security Matching Noncontributory Retirement	(10000403-1001) (10000403-1006) (10000403-1008)	\$ 5,896 452 904	
53 54 55 56 57 58 59	TOTAL APPROPRIATION		<u>\$ 7,252</u>	
60 61 62 63 64	JOSEPH K. WOOD, County Judge	DAT	Ē	
65 66	BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk			
67 68 69 70 71 72	Introduced by: Date of Passage: Members Voting For: Members Voting Against: Members Abstaining: Members Absent:			